Health knowledge made personal
Join this community!
› Share page:
Go
Search posts:

Medtronic Drug Infusion Pumps: Recall - Intermittent or Permanent Pump Motor Stall

Posted Dec 21 2012 4:30pm

SynchroMed II Implantable
SynchroMed EL Implantable

Audience: Risk Manager, Physical Medicine, Neurosurgery

ISSUE: FDA and Medtronic notified healthcare professionals that using unapproved drugs with the SynchroMed Infusion Pump may negatively impact the pump’s performance. The use of unapproved drugs can lead to intermittent or permanent pump motor stall and cessation of drug infusion. A cessation of drug infusion may cause serious adverse health consequences, including death.

BACKGROUND: The SynchroMed II and SynchroMed EL Implantable Drug Infusion Pumps contain and administer prescribed drugs or fluids to a specific site inside the patient’s body. Currently, the approved drugs for use with the SynchroMed Infusion Pump are Infumorp, Lioresal, Prialt (Ziconotide), Floxuridine, Methotrexate and Gablofen.

These infusion pumps were manufactured from May 1998 through November 2012 and distributed from April 1999 through November 2012. Model numbers can be found in the recall notice.

RECOMMENDATION: To minimize the potential for motor stall, the firm recommended that healthcare professionals only use the approved drugs that are identified in the SynchroMed Infusion Pump labeling or drugs approved by FDA that are labeled for use with the SynchroMed II pump. Do not use compounded drugs, unapproved concentrations, or unapproved formulations with the SynchroMed Infusion Pump

Refer to the Medtronic Medical Device Safety Notification disclaimer icon , sent November 9, 2012 to healthcare professionals which includes detailed information about this issue. In addition to the Healthcare Professional Letter, the safety notification provided a white paper documenting the Increased Risk of Motor Stall and Loss of or Change in Therapy when Unapproved Drug Formulations are used with the SynchroMed Pump and a summary of the drugs that are approved to be used with the SynchroMed.

[12/21/12 - Recall Notice - FDA]

[11/09/12 - Safety Notification disclaimer icon - Medtronic]

Post a comment
Write a comment:

Related Searches